Interest-bearing current liabilities 5,285 7,588
Non-interest-bearing current liabilities 6,711 7,926
Total equity and liabilities 37,732 44,960

CHANGE IN EQUITY Jan-Dec Jan-Dec
2007 2008

SEK M SEK M
Opening balance 1 January 13,645 15,668
Dividend -1,189 -1,317
Minority interest, net 135 -82
Exchange difference for the period -291 2,131
Net Income 3,368 2,438
Closing balance at end of period 15,668 18,838

KEY DATA Jan-Dec Jan-Dec
2007 2008

Return on capital employed excl items affecting comparability, % 18.4 17.2
Return on capital employed incl items affecting comparability , % 18.4 13.3
Return on shareholders' equity, % 21.0 12.8
Equity ratio, % 41.5 41.9
Interest coverage ratio, times 7.4 5.7
Interest on convertible debentures net after tax, SEK M 55.0 81.0
Number of shares, thousands 365,918 365,918
Number of shares after dilution, thousands 380,713 380,713
Weighted average number of shares after dilution, thousands 378,533 380,713
Average number of employees 32,267 32,723

FINANCIAL INFORMATION - PARENT COMPANY

INCOME STATEMENT Jan-Dec Jan-Dec
2007 2008

SEK M SEK M
Operating income 760 992
Income before tax 2,351 1,589
Net income 2,154 1,154

BALANCE SHEET 31 Dec 31 Dec
2007 2008

SEK M SEK M
Non-current assets 16,439 19,274
Current assets 14,881 15,329
Total assets 31,320 34,603

Equity 14,753 13,776
Provisions 91 58
Non-current liabilities 6,454 5,145
Current liabilities 10,022 15,624
Total equity and liabilities 31,320 34,603

QUARTERLY INFORMATION - GROUP

THE GROUP IN SUMMARY
(All amounts in SEK M if not noted otherwise)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year
2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008

Sales 8,227 8,329 8,274 8,721 33,550 8,203 8,526 8,722 9,468 34,918
Organic growth 3) 8% 7% 7% 6% 7% 0% 5% 1% -4% 0%

Gross income
excl items affecting comparability 3,383 3,425 3,405 3,587 13,799 3,383 3,547 3,590 3,898 14,418
Gross income / Sales 41.1% 41.1% 41.2% 41.1% 41.1% 41.2% 41.6% 41.2% 41.2% 41.3%

Operating income before
depreciation (EBITDA)
excl items affecting comparability 1,518 1,554 1,625 1,670 6,366 1,476 1,599 1,669 1,703 6,447
Gross margin (EBITDA) 18.5% 18.7% 19.6% 19.1% 19.0% 18.0% 18.8% 19.1% 18.0% 18.5%

Depreciation -229 -229 -221 -230 -909 -232 -222 -234 -233 -921

Operating income (EBIT)
excl items affecting comparability 1,289 1,325 1,404 1,440 5,458 1,244 1,378 1,435 1,469 5,526
Operating margin (EBIT) 15.7% 15.9% 17.0% 16.5% 16.3% 15.2% 16.2% 16.5% 15.5% 15.8%

Items affecting comparability 10) - - - - - - - -247 -1,010 -1,257

Operating income (EBIT) 1,289 1,325 1,404 1,440 5,458 1,244 1,378 1,188 460 4,269

Financial items -188 -197 -193 -271 -849 -189 -190 -207 -184 -770

Income before tax 1,101 1,128 1,211 1,168 4,609 1,055 1,188 980 276 3,499
Profit margin (EBT) 13.4% 13.5% 14.6% 13.4% 13.7% 12.9% 13.9% 11.2% 2.9% 10.0%

Tax -298 -306 -327 -309 -1,240 -283 -323 -271 -184 -1,061

Net income 803 822 884 859 3,368 772 865 709 92 2,438

Allocation of net income:
Share holders in ASSA ABLOY AB 803 820 882 854 3,358 772 857 700 84 2,413
Minority interests 1 2 2 5 10 0 8 8 9 25

OPERATING CASH FLOW
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year Q1 Q 2 Q3 Q4 Full Year

2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008
Operating income (EBIT) 1,289 1,325 1,404 1,440 5,458 1,244 1,378 1,188 460 4,269
Restructuring costs - - - - - - - 247 933 1,180
Depreciation 229 229 221 230 909 232 222 234 233 921
Net capital expenditure -101 -218 -220 -212 -751 -164 -173 -199 -293 -829
Change in working capital -469 -159 53 550 -25 -581 -113 -111 801 -5
Paid and received interest -124 -216 -149 -245 -734 -162 -206 -134 -217 -718
Adjustment for non-cash items -19 -4 -3 -23 -49 14 -26 -36 -1 -49
Operating cash flow 4) 805 957 1,306 1,740 4,808 583 1,081 1,189 1,916 4,769
Operating cash flow / Income before tax 4) 0.73 0.85 1.08 1.49 1.04 0.55 0.91 0.97 1.49 1.02

CHANGE IN NET DEBT
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year Q1 Q 2 Q3 Q4 Full Year

2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008
Net debt at beginning of the period 13,560 13,799 14,534 13,456 13,560 12,953 12,414 13,549 14,010 12,953
Operating cash flow -805 -957 -1,306 -1,740 -4,808 -583 -1,081 -1,189 -1,916 -4,769
Restructuring payment 44 81 90 209 424 111 97 126 152 485
Tax paid 173 433 258 400 1,264 127 251 81 283 742
Acquisitions 509 92 341 434 1,376 126 473 717 503 1,819
Dividend - 1,189 - - 1,189 - 1,317 - - 1,317
Translation differences 318 -103 -461 194 -52 -320 78 726 981 1,466
Net debt at end of period 13,799 14,534 13,456 12,953 12,953 12,414 13,549 14,010 14,013 14,013
Net debt / Equity, times 0.94 1.02 0.91 0.83 0.83 0.79 0.87 0.80 0.74 0.74

NET DEBT
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q 2 Q3 Q4

2007 2007 2007 2007 2008 2008 2008 2008
Long-term interest-bearing receivables -139 -161 -197 -105 -102 -83 -89 -256
Short-term interest-bearing investments -79 -119 -261 -220 -332 -191 -133 -688
Cash and bank balances -998 -1,549 -979 -1,212 -953 -1,221 -1,534 -1,579
Pension provisions 1,337 1,239 1,213 1,156 1,151 1,150 1,131 1,182
Other long-term interest-bearing liabilities 7,392 8,218 8,002 8,050 7,707 7,683 7,539 7,766